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INSTRUMENTS – INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

 

SYMBOLS / SIMBOLI / PICTOGRAMMES / PIKTOGRAMME / PICTOGRAMAS / PICTOGRAMAS / PICTOGRAMMES / ΕΙΚΟΝΟΣΎΜΒΟΛΑ 
 

 

 

Non sterile / Non sterile/ Onsteriel / Unsteril / Sin esterilizar / Unsterile / Non stérile / όχι αποστειρωμένο 

 
Caution, read the accompanying documents / Attenzione, consultare i documenti di accompagnamento / Opgelet, raadpleeg de bijgeleverde documenten / 
Achtung, Begleitdokumente beachten / Atención, consulte los documentos que se acompañan / Atenção, consultar os documentos de acompanhamento / 
Attention, consulter les documents d’accompagnement / Προσοχή, συμβουλευτείτε τα συνοδευτικά έγγραφα 

 
Consult instructions for use / Consultare le istruzioni di utilizzo / Gebruiksaanwijzing / Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung / Consulte las Instrucciones antes 
de su uso / Consulte as instrucções de uso / Consultez les instructions d’utilisation / Οδηγίες χρήσης 

 
Do not expose to sunlight / Non esporre alla luce del sole / Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht / Vor Sonnenlicht schützen / No exponer a la luz solar / Não expor à luz 
solar / Ne pas exposer à la lumière du soleil / Μην εκθέτετε σε ηλιακό φως 

 
Store in a dry place / Conservare in luogo asciutto / Droog bewaren / Trocken aufbewahren / Conservar en lugar seco / Conservar em local seco / Conserver au 
sec / Φυλάσσετε σε ξηρό χώρο 

 
Do not use if package is damaged / Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata / Niet gebruiken als verpakking beschadigd is / Bitte nicht verwenden, falls 
Verpackung beschädigt ist / No utilice si el envoltorio está dañado / Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver violada / Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est abîmé / Να 
μην χρησιμοποιηθεί εάν η συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμένη 

 
 

Use by / Utilizzare entro il / Te gebruiken voor / Zu verwenden bis / Utilizar antes de / A utilizar antes de / A utiliser avant / Ημερομηνία λήξης 

 

 

Lot number / Numero di lotto / Nummer van de partij / Waren-Lot-Nummer / Número de lote / Número de lote / Numéro de lot / Αριθμός παρτίδας 

 
Reference number / Riferimento commerciale / Handelsreferentie / Referenznummer / Numero de Referencia / Referência comercial / Référence commerciale / 
Νούμερο παραπομπής 

 
 

Manufacturer / Produttore / Fabrikant / Hersteller / Fabricante / Fabricante / Fabricant / Κατασκευαστής 

 

 

RX only / Solo per RX / Enkel Rx / Nur mit RX / Sòlo RX / Apenas RX / RX uniquement / RX μόνον 

 

 
Authorised Representative of the European Union / Rappresentante autorizzato dell'Unione europea / Gemachtigd vertegenwoordiger van de Europese Unie / 
Bevollmächtigter der Europäischen Union / Representante autorizado de la Unión Europea / Représentant officiel de l'Union européenne / Representante 
Autorizado da União Europeia / Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση  
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ENGLISH: INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE - INSTRUMENTS 

 
Use of the instrumentation requires knowledge of the anatomy, biomechanics and reconstructive surgery of the 
locomotive system. The instrumentation can be used only by a qualified surgeon who practises with an awareness of 
current advances in science and surgical techniques. The user should ensure that the instruments are intact and in 
good working order before use and should take all necessary precautions to avoid any incident (gloves, protective 
glasses...). No undesirable side effects are known if these instructions for use are respected. 
 
1. GENERAL 

The instrumentation should be used only for its intended purpose in the operative techniques. The use of some motor-
driven instruments (bits, reamers, drills, taps, etc.) may cause a temperature rise between these instruments and bone. 
It is advisable to sprinkle these instruments with physiological saline during use. Under no circumstances should an 
item of instrumentation be implanted. 

2. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 

The instrumentation set is comprised of the instrumentation, racks and a container. The instrumentation is made 
from materials approved for the manufacture of surgical instruments. These materials are not intended to stay in 
permanent contact with the patient. The instrumentation is supplied nonsterile. The instrumentation manufactured 
by Medacta® International meets the mechanical and functional characteristics of the operative technique and these 
instructions. Before surgery, the user should refer to the technical documentation or contact the representative of the 
company for more details on how to use the instrumentation. 

3. STORAGE AND HANDLING 

The instrumentation should be stored and handled with care. Orthopaedic surgical instruments generally have a long 
service life; however, mishandling or inadequate protection can quickly diminish their life expectancy: 

• The instruments should be inspected visually and checked for damage and wear. 
• Cutting edges should be free of nicks and have a continuous edge. 
• Jaws and teeth should align properly. 
• Moveable parts should have smooth movement without excessive play. 
• Locking mechanisms should fasten securely and close easily. 
• Between uses, lubricate moving parts with a biocompatile, water-soluble lubricant (preferably medical grade) 

in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. 
 

The instrumentation comes in racks or supports that can be sterilized in an autoclave and stored in containers 
conforming to current standards: 

 
• Instrument cases that have been processed and wrapped to maintain sterility should be stored in a manner 

to avoid extremes in temperature and moisture. 
• Care must be taken in handling of wrapped cases to prevent damage to the sterile barrier. 

 
 
4. CLEANING AND STERILIZATION 

It is the responsibility of health care institutions to clean (decontaminate and wash) and sterilize the instrumentation 
before use in accordance with approved methods: 

• Remove documents and cushioning foam from the container before sterilization. 
• For instruments that require disassembly for cleaning, perform disassembly as shown in the applicable 

disassembly/assembly instructions for that instrument. 
• Follow the instructions and warnings issued by the supplier of any cleaning and disinfection agents and 

equipment used. 
• Do not exceed 140°C [284°F] during processing steps. 
• Detergents with a pH range between 6.0 and 8.0 should be used. Detergents with a pH outside this range can 

have an adverse effect or be damaging to the instruments and instrument cases. Detergents should be used 
at the concentration level recommended by the detergent manufacturer. 

• Avoid exposure to hypochlorite solutions, as these will promote oxidation. 
• Do not use wire brushes, scouring pads or objects that may damage the instrumentation. Scratches or dents 

can result in breakage. 
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• For automated cleaning, place heavier instruments and instruments with cutting edges on the bottom of 
containers. Do not place heavy instruments on top of delicate instruments. 

• Instruments provided non-sterile must be cleaned and sterilized prior to first use. 
 
For detailed instructions please refer to the document “Recommendations for cleaning decontamination and 
sterilization of Medacta® International orthopaedic devices” (reference 75.09.050). Neither Medacta® International 
nor their distributors can be held responsible for damage to the instrumentation if the foregoing elementary 
precautions are not taken by the health care institution. 

5. REPACKAGING 

For the instruments to be sent back to the supplier, the user should decontaminate, wash and then sterilize it. The 
parts should be put in their original locations to avoid damage and deformation of the container cover. Any single-use 
instrument should be used in compliance with the rules of hygiene. 

6. WARNING 

Single-use instruments cannot be reused for another surgery. Reutilising them would lead to unpredictable outcomes. 
Only metallic instruments and any fragment of them can be located by means of external imaging devices, such as 
MRI and Xrays.Sterilization is the responsibility of operating theatre personnel. To know about the specific conditions 
of use and loading, it is essential to refer to the written instructions provided by the manufacturer of the sterilizer as 
well as to the internal procedures of the health care institution. Any non-functional instrument should be immediately 
returned to Medacta® International for maintenance or replacement. The type of malfunction should be reported. 

The reference text is the English text. 

Last update: May 2022 
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ITALIANO: ISTRUZIONI D’USO PER LO STRUMENTARIO 

 
L’utilizzo dello strumentario ancillare richiede la conoscenza dell’anatomia, della biomeccanica e della chirurgia 
ricostruttiva dell’apparato locomotore. La strumentazione può essere utilizzata solo da un chirurgo qualificato che 
esercita con la consapevolezza degli attuali progressi della scienza e della tecnica chirurgica. L’utilizzatore deve 
accertarsi del buono stato e del buon funzionamento del materiale prima dell’uso e deve prendere tutte le precauzioni 
possibili (guanti, occhiali protettivi, etc…) per evitare ogni incidente. Nessun effetto collaterale indesiderato è noto 
quando queste istruzioni d’uso vengono rispettate. 

1. INFORMAZIONI GENERALI  

Il materiale deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per gli scopi per cui è stato progettato nell’ambito delle tecniche 
operatorie. L’uso di alcuni strumenti da installare su motori (punte da trapano, alesatori, sonde, frese, filettatrici…) può 
causare un incremento di temperatura tra questi strumenti e l’osso. Si consiglia di bagnare questi strumenti con 
soluzione fisiologica durante l’uso. In nessun caso un componente dello strumentario deve essere impiantato. 

2. DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO 

Lo strumentario ancillare è costituito da strumenti, vassoi con rastrelliere e da box contenitori. La strumentazione è 
fabbricata con materiali omologati per la fabbricazione di strumenti chirurgici. Questi materiali sono stati concepiti 
per non rimanere in contatto permanente con il paziente. La strumentazione è fornita non sterile. Il materiale, prodotto 
da Medacta® International, risponde alle caratteristiche meccaniche e funzionali della tecnica operatoria e alle 
istruzioni della presente nota descrittiva. Prima dell’intervento è necessario fare riferimento alla documentazione 
tecnica o contattare un rappresentante della società per ulteriori dettagli su come utilizzare lo strumentario. 

3. STOCCAGGIO E MANUTENZIONE 

Lo stoccaggio e la manutenzione dello strumentario devono essere eseguiti con cura. Gli strumenti chirurgici 
ortopedici hanno generalmente una vita lunga, ma l’errato uso o protezioni inadeguate possono diminuire 
rapidamente l’aspettativa di vita: 

• Ispezionare a vista lo strumento e verificare la presenza di danni e usura. 
• I bordi taglienti dovrebbero essere privi di intaccature e con un bordo continuo. 
• Le ganasce e i denti dovrebbero allinearsi perfettamente. 
• Le parti mobili dovrebbero avere un movimento dolce e senza gioco eccessivo. 
• I meccanismi di chiusura dovrebbero agganciarsi in modo sicuro e chiudere facilmente. 
• Tra i vari usi, lubrificare le parti mobili con un lubrificante biocompatibile solubile in acqua (meglio se di classe 

medicale) secondo le istruzioni del fabbricante. 
 

Lo strumentario è fornito in box o vassoi che possono essere sterilizzati in autoclave in contenitori conformi alle norme 
in vigore: 

• Gli involucri degli strumenti che sono stati sottoposti al procedimento e rivestiti per conservare la sterilità 
devono essere conservati in modo da evitare temperature ed umidità eccessive. 

• È necessario fare attenzione durante la manipolazione di involucri rivestiti per impedire il danneggiamento 
della barriera sterile. 

 

 

4. PULIZIA E STERILIZZAZIONE 

È responsabilità dell’Istituto Sanitario procedere alla pulizia (decontaminazione e lavaggio) ed alla sterilizzazione dello 
strumentarioprima dell’uso secondo metodi approvati: 

• Prima di procedere alla sterilizzazione rimuovere i documenti e la schiuma di poliuretano dai contenitori. 
• Per strumenti che richiedono lo smontaggio per la pulizia, eseguire lo smontaggio secondo le relative 

istruzioni di smontaggio/ montaggio dello strumento. 
• Seguire le istruzioni e le avvertenze indicate dal fornitore su qualsiasi agente di pulizia e disinfezione e 

apparecchiatura utilizzata 
• Non superare i 140° C [284° F] durante le fasi del procedimento. 
• Dovrebbero essere utilizzati detergenti con una gamma di pH tra 6.0 e 8.0. I detergenti con un pH al di fuori 

di questa gamma possono avere effetti avversi e risultare dannosi per gli strumenti e i contenitori degli 
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strumenti. I detergenti dovrebbero essere utilizzati con i livelli di concentrazione consigliati dal produttore del 
detergente. 

• Evitare l’esposizione a soluzioni ipoclorite, poiché contribuiscono alla ossidazione 
• È vietato l’uso di spazzole metalliche, spugne abrasive od oggetti che possono danneggiare lo strumentario. 

I graffi e le intaccature possono determinare rotture. 
• Per la pulizia automatizzata, collocare gli strumenti più pesanti e gli strumenti con bordi taglienti sul fondo 

dei contenitori. Non posizionare gli strumenti pesanti sopra agli strumenti delicati. 
• Gli strumenti forniti non sterili devono essere puliti e sterilizzati prima del primo utilizzo.  

 
 
Per istruzioni più dettagliate vi preghiamo di riferirvi al documento “Raccomandazioni per la pulizia, decontaminazione 
e sterilizzazione dei dispositivi ortopedici di Medacta® International” (referenza 75.09.051). Medacta® International o 
i suoi distributori non possono essere ritenuti responsabili del deterioramento del materiale ancillare se l’Istituto 
Sanitario non adotta le precauzioni elementari sopra elencate. 

5. RICONFEZIONAMENTO 

Per gli strumenti che devono essere restituiti al fornitore, l’utilizzatore deve decontaminare, lavare e poi sterilizzare il 
materiale. I componenti dello strumentario devono essere disposti nel contenitore nella loro posizione originale in 
modo da evitare il deterioramento e la deformazione del coperchio del contenitore. Il materiale monouso deve essere 
utilizzato secondo le norme di igiene. 

6. AVVERTENZA 

Gli strumenti monouso non possono essere riutilizzati in ulteriori interventi chirurgici. Riutilizzarli porterebbe a esiti 
imprevedibili. Solo gli strumenti metallici e qualsiasi loro frammento possono essere localizzati attraverso 
apparecchiature esterne per immagini, come nel caso della RM e della radioscopia. La sterilizzazione è da eseguirsi a 
carico e sotto la responsabilità del personale delle sale operatorie. Per conoscere le condizioni specifiche d’utilizzo e 
le condizioni di carico, è necessario fare riferimento alle istruzioni scritte fornite dal produttore della sterilizzatrice oltre 
alle procedure interne dell’Istituto Sanitario. Qualsiasi strumento non funzionante deve essere immediatamente 
rispedito a Medacta® International per la manutenzione o la sostituzione. La natura del malfunzionamento deve 
essere segnalata.  
 

Il testo di riferimento è il testo in lingua inglese. 

Ultima edizione: Maggio 2022  



ENGLISH ITALIANO NEDERLANDS DEUTSCH ESPAÑOL PORTUGUÊS FRANÇAIS ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ 

 

Nederlands – INSTRUCTIEHANDLEIDING INSTRUMENTEN - Ref: 75.09.018B rev. 04 – M09.06.001 Rev.04 7 

NEDERLANDS: INSTRUCTIEHANDLEIDING INSTRUMENTEN 
 

Het gebruik van de instrumenten vereist kennis van de anatomie, biomechanica en herstellende chirurgie van het 
bewegingsapparaat. Ze mogen alleen gebruikt worden door een gekwalificeerde chirurg die praktiseert aan de hand 
van de huidige gegevens van vooruitgang in de wetenschap en de chirurgie. De gebruiker dient zich te verzekeren van 
de goede staat en werking van het materiaal alvorens het te gebruiken, en zal alle voorzorgsmaatregelen moeten 
nemen om incidenten te voorkomen (handschoenen, beschermende brillen,…). Er zijn geen ongewenste bijwerkingen 
bekend mits deze gebruikershandleiding gevolgd wordt. 

1. ALGEMEEN  

Het materiaal mag alleen gebruikt worden voor de functie waar het voor bestemd is binnen de operatietechnieken. 
Het gebruik van bepaalde op machines te plaatsen instrumenten (boortjes, ruimers, snijtappen, tasters, pennen,…) kan 
een verwarmingsrisico teweegbrengen tussen deze instrumenten en het bot. Er wordt geadviseerd deze instrumenten 
te besproeien meteen fysiologische zoutoplossing tijdens het gebruik ervan. In geen geval mag een instrument-
onderdeel geïmplanteerd worden.  

2. BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT  

Het geleverde materiaal bestaat uit de instrumenten, bevestigingen en een draadnet. Het instrumentarium is 
gefabriceerd met materialen die genormeerd zijn voor de vervaardiging van chirurgische instrumenten. Deze 
materialen zijn niet bedoeld om in permanent contact te zijn met de patient. De instrumenten worden onsteriel 
geleverd. Het door Medacta® International vervaardigde materiaal beantwoordt aan de mechanische en functionele 
eigenschappen van de operatietechniek en aan de instructies van deze gebruiksaanwijzing. Het is noodzakelijk voor 
de ingreep de technische documentatie te raadplegen of de vertegenwoordiger van de firma te contacteren om een 
meer gedetailleerde beschrijving van het materiaal te krijgen. Plaatsvindt. 

3. OPSLAG EN HANTERING 

De opslag en de hantering van het instrumentarium dienen zorgvuldig verricht te worden. Orthopedische chirurgische 
instrumenten hebben over het algemeen een lange gebruiksduur; door verkeerd gebruik of onvoldoende bescherming 
kan de gemiddelde levensduur echter snel worden verkort: 

• Het instrument nakijken en controleren op schade en slijtage. 
• Snijkanten dienen vrij van inkepingen en ononderbroken te zijn. 
• Bekken en tanden dienen goed te zijn uitgelijnd. 
• Beweegbare delen dienen goed te bewegen zonder bovenmatige speling. 
• Blokkeerinrichtingen dienen veilig te blokkeren en gemakkelijk te sluiten. 
• Na gebruik de bewegende delen met een in biocompatibel, water oplosbaar smeermiddel (beter als medische 

kwaliteit) te smeren volgens instructies van de fabrikant. 
 
Het instrumentarium wordt geleverd in manden of draadnetten die in de autoclaaf gesteriliseerd kunnen worden, en 
eventueel opgeborgen in containers die beantwoorden aan de van kracht zijnde norm: 

• Instrumenten netten die zijn behandeld en verpakt om de steriliteit te behouden zodanig bewaren dat zij niet 
aan extreme temperature en vocht zijn blootgesteld. 

• Verpakte instrumenten netten zorgvuldig behandelen om beschadiging van de steriele barrière te voorkomen. 
 

 

4. SCHOONMAAK EN STERILISATIE 

Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gezondheidsinstellingen om te reinigen (ontsmetting en wassen) en het 
instrumentarium voor gebruik te steriliseren conform de geijkte methoden: 

• Documenten en beschermschuim uit de container verwijderen alvorens te steriliseren. 
• Instrumenten die voor reiniging dienen te worden gedemonteerd, volgens de montage/demontage instructies 

demonteren/assembleren. 
• De instructies en waarschuwingen van leveranciers van de gebruikte reinigings- en ontsmettingsmiddelen en 

uitrustingen, opvolgen. 
• De temperatuur tijdens deze stappen mag niet hoger zijn dan 140°C (284°F). 
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• Reinigingsmiddelen gebruiken met een pH-waarde tussen 6,0 en 8,0. Reinigingsmiddelen met een andere pH-
waarde kunneneen tegengesteld effect hebben of schade toebrengen aan de instrumenten en 
instrumentenkoffers. Reinigingsmiddelen dienente worden gebruikt met de door de fabrikant aanbevolen 
concentratie. 

• Blootstelling aan hypochloriet oplossingen vermijden omdat deze oxidatie bevorderen. 
• Geen metalen borstels, metaalsponzen of voorwerpen die de instrumenten beschadigen, gebruiken. Krassen 

en deuken kunnen tot breuken leiden. 
• In geval van geautomatiseerde reiniging de zwaarste instrumenten en instrumenten met snijkanten op de 

bodem van de containers plaatsen. 
• Zware instrumenten niet op breekbare instrumenten plaatsen. 
• Niet steriel geleverde instrumenten dienen voor een eerste toepassing te worden gereinigd en gesteriliseerd. 

 
 
Voor nadere informatie het document “Recommendations for cleaning decontamination and sterilization of 
Medacta® International orthopaedic devices” (ref. 75.09.050). Medacta® International of haar dealers kunnen niet 
aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor beschadigingen van het instrumentarium als de bovenstaande elementaire 
voorzorgsmaatregelen niet worden genomen door de gezondheidsinstelling. 

5. VERPAKKING/RECONDITIONERING 

Alvorens het retourneren aan de leverancier dient de gebruiker het materiaal te ontsmetten, te wassen, en vervolgens 
te steriliseren. Het opbergen dient verricht te worden met inachtneming van de plaatsing van de instrument-
onderdelen om beschadiging ervan te vermijden. Alle eenmalig te gebruiken materialen dienen gebruikt te worden met 
inachtneming van de regels voor hygiëne.  

6. WAARSCHUWING 

Eenmalig-gebruik instrumenten kunnen niet worden hergebruikt voor een andere operatie. Hergebruik zou leiden tot 
onvoorspelbare resultaten. Alleen metalen instrumenten en een fragment ervan kan worden opgespoord door middel 
van externe beeldvorming apparaat, zoals MRI en Röntgen. De sterilisatie is ten laste van en onder 
verantwoordelijkheid van het personeel dat de operatiekamers in gebruik heeft. Om de specifieke gebruiks- en 
verantwoordelijkheidsvoorwaarden te kennen, is het noodzakelijk de schriftelijke instructies te raadplegen die door de 
fabrikant van de sterilisator geleverd zijn alsmede de interne procedures van de gezondheidsinstelling. Alle niet 
werkende instrumenten moeten onmiddellijk teruggestuurd worden naar Medacta® International of de plaatselijke 
leverancier voor onderhoud of vervanging. De aard van het disfunctioneren moet vermeld worden. 

De tekst waarnaar gerefereerd wordt is de Englese tekst. 

Laatste revisie: Mei 2022  
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DEUTSCH: BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG INSTRUMENTE 
  

Der Gebrauch des Instrumenten-Sets setzt Kenntnisse in Anatomie, Biomechanik, plastischer Chirurgie und des 
Bewegungsapparats voraus. Das Set darf nur von einem qualifizierten Chirurgen verwendet werden, der auf dem 
aktuellen Stand der Wissenschaft und der Chirurgie ist und dementsprechend arbeitet. Der Anwender muss sich vor 
dem Gebrauch über den einwandfreien Zustand und über die Funktionsfähigkeit des Materials vergewissern. Auch hat 
er alle Vorsichtsmaßnahmen (Handschuhe, Schutzbrille ….) zu ergreifen, um etwaige Vorfälle zu vermeiden. Etwaige 
Einschränkungen sind zu prüfen, die ein Verwenden gemäß den Vorschriften nicht ermöglicht.  

1. ALLGEMEINES 

Das Instrumenten-Set darf nur für die in den Operationstechniken vorgesehenen Funktion verwendet werden. Der 
Einsatz bestimmter motorischer Instrumente (Bohrer, Reibahlen, Sonden, Fräsen, Gewindebohrer etc.) kann zu einer 
Erwärmung der Instrumente und Knochen führen. Es wird empfohlen, diese Instrumente während ihres Gebrauchs 
mit physiologischer Kochsalzlösung zu besprenkeln. Auf keinen Fall dürfen Teile des Instrumentariums implantiert 
werden. 

2. PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG 

Das Instrumenten-Set besteht aus den Instrumenten, dem Instrumenten-Sieb sowie aus einem Container. Die 
Instrumente sind aus für die Herstellung von chirurgischen Instrumentarien genormten Werkstoffen gefertigt. Diese 
Materialien sind nicht für den ständigen Kontakt mit dem Patienten vorgesehen. Die Instrumente werden unsteril 
geliefert. Das von Medacta® International hergestellte Instrumenten-Set entspricht den mechanischen und 
funktionstechnischen Merkmalen der Operationstechnik und der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanweisung. Vor dem Eingriff 
muss die technische Dokumentation gelesen werden oder ein Vertreter der Firma für eine detaillierte Beschreibung 
der Anwendungstechnik kontaktiert werden.  

3. LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG 

Das Instrumenten-Set ist mit Vorsicht zu lagern und zu handhaben. Orthopädische Operationsinstrumente haben im 
Allgemeinen eine lange Lebensdauer, die sich jedoch durch falsche Handhabung oder nicht ausreichenden Schutz 
schnell verringern kann: 

• Führen Sie eine Sichtprüfung des Instrumentes durch und prüfen Sie es auf Beschädigungen und Verschleiß. 
• Schneidkanten sollten frei von Kerben sein und eine durchgehende Kante aufweisen. 
• Backen und Zähne müssen richtig ausgerichtet sein. 
• Bewegliche Teile sollten sich ohne übermäßiges Spiel leicht bewegen. 
• Verschlussmechanismen sollten fest sein und leicht schließen. 
• Schmieren Sie bewegliche Teile zwischen den Verwendungen mit einem biokompatiblen, wasserlöslichen 

Schmiermittel (am Besten Medical Grade) gemäß der Anleitung des Herstellers. 
 

Das Instrumenten-Set wird in Sieben oder auf Trägern geliefert, die im Dampfsterilisationsapparat sterilisiert und 
gegebenenfalls in Containern aufbewahrt werden können, die der geltenden Norm entsprechen: 

• Instrumentenbehälter, die zur Aufrechterhaltung der Sterilität aufbereitet und verpackt wurden, sollen so gelagert 
werden, dass sie weder extremen Temperaturen noch extremer Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt sind. 

• Verpackte Behälter müssen vorsichtig gehandhabt werden, damit die sterile Barriere nicht beschädigt wird.  
 

 

4. REINIGUNG UND STERILISATION 

Es ist Aufgabe des Krankenhauses, die Reinigung (das Dekontaminieren und Waschen) sowie die Sterilisation des 
InstrumentenSets vor dessen Gebrauch nach genehmigten Verfahren vorzunehmen: 

• Entfernen Sie vor der Sterilisation die Dokumente und die Schaumstoffpolster aus dem Container. 
• Instrumente, die vor der Reinigung demontiert werden müssen, sind anhand der für dieses Instrument 

gültigen Demontageanleitung zu zerlegen und wieder zu montieren. 
• Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen und Warnhinweise des Lieferanten der verwendeten Reinigungs- und 

Desinfektionsmittel und geräte. 
• Während der Aufbereitung darf eine Temperatur von 140° C [284° F] nicht überschritten 9arden. 
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• Es sollten Reinigungsmittel mit einem pH-Bereich zwischen 6,0 und 8,0 verwendet werden. Reinigungsmittel 
mit einem ph-Wert außerhalb dieses Bereiches können nachteilige Auswirkungen haben oder die Instrumente 
und Instrumentenbehälter beschädigen. 

• Reinigungsmittel sind in der vom Reinigungsmittelhersteller empfohlenen Konzentration zu verwenden. 
• Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Hypochloritlösungen, da diese eine Oxidierung begünstigen. 
• Verwenden Sie keine Metallbürsten, Scheuerschwämme und Gegenstände, welche die Eigenschaften des 

Instrumenten-Sets beeinträchtigen können. Kratzer oder Dellen können Brüche verursachen. 
• Für eine automatische Reinigung legen Sie schwerere Instrumente und Instrumente mit Schneidkanten unten 

in die Behälter. 
• Legen Sie keine schweren Instrumente auf empfindliche Instrumente. 
• Instrumente müssen vor der ersten Verwendung gereinigt und sterilisiert werden.  

 
 
Für detaillierte Anweisungen lesen Sie bitte das Dokument “Empfehlungen für die Reinigung, Dekontamination und 
Sterilisation von orthopädischen Geräten von Medacta® International” (Referenz 75.09.052). Hält das Krankenhaus 
die o. g. elementaren Vorsichtsmaßnahmen nicht ein, kann weder Medacta® International noch dessen Verkäufer für 
Beschädigungen des Instrumenten-Sets verantwortlich gemacht werden. 

5. WIEDERVERPACKUNG 

Für eine Rücksendung an den Lieferanten muss der Anwender das Instrumenten-Set dekontaminieren, waschen und 
sterilisieren. Die einzelnen Teile des Instrumenten-Sets sind an die für sie vorgesehenen Stelle zu legen, um eine 
Beschädigung oder Verformung des Containerdeckels zu vermeiden. Einweg-Instrumenten sollen nur unter Einhaltung 
der Hygienevorschriften ür den einmaligen Gebrauch verwendet werden. 

6. WARNUNG 

Einweg-Instrumente dürfen nicht für weitere Operation verwendet werden. Ein Mehrfachgebrauch kann zu 
unvorhersehbaren Folgen führen. Nur metallische Instrumente und deren Teile können mit Hilfe von 
Kernspintomographien, Röntgenbildern oder ähnlichem lokalisiert werden. Für die Sterilisation ist das 
Operationspersonal des Anwenders verantwortlich. Zu den speziellen Anwendungsbedingungen und Vorschriften für 
die Befüllung sind die schriftlichen Anweisungen des Herstellers des Sterilisationsapparats zu beachten sowie die 
internen Verfahren des Krankenhauses. Ein fehlerhaftes Instrument ist für eine Reparatur oder einen Austausch 
unverzüglich an Medacta® International zurückzusenden. Dabei ist die Art des Fehlers anzugeben. 

Der englische Text ist der Referenztext. 

Letzte Aktualisierung: Kann 2022 
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ESPAÑOL : MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES DE LOS INSTRUMENTALES 
 

La utilización del instrumental requiere conocimientos de anatomía, biomecánica y de cirugía reparadora del aparato 
locomotor. Sólo debe utilizarlo un cirujano cualificado con una adecuada preparación y actualización en los avances 
técnicos de la misma, así como en las técnicas quirúrgicas. El usuario debe asegurarse que el instrumental esté 
intacto, que tenga un buen funcionamiento antes de su uso y que se tomen todas las precauciones para evitar 
cualquier incidente (guantes, gafas protectoras,…). No se conocen efectos adversos derivados de su utilización 
siempre que se sigan las instrucciones de uso. 

1. INTRODUCCIÓN  

El instrumental debe utilizarse exclusivamente en las técnicas operatorias para las cuáles ha sido diseñado. En el 
caso de utilizar instrumental que necesite anclaje en motores (brocas, escariadores, palpadores, fresas, taladros, etc.) 
se recomienda la irrigación de suero fisiológico para evitar el aumento de temperatura entre el instrumental y el hueso. 
Bajo ningún concepto una pieza de instrumental debe ser implantada. 

2. DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO 

El set de instrumental comprende: instrumental, rejilla y contenedor. El instrumental está hecho con materiales 
aprobados para la fabricación de instrumental quirúrgico. Estos materiales no están diseñados para permanecer en 
contacto permanente con el paciente. El instrumental no se suministra estéril. Los instrumentales de Medacta® 
International reúnen todas las características, mecánicas y funcionales, para realizar en forma óptima cada técnica 
operatoria. Antes de cualquier intervención quirúrgica es necesario consultar la documentación técnica o contactar 
con un representante de la compañía par obtener información más detallada sobre la utilización del instrumental. 

3. ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN 

El almacenamiento y manipulación deben realizarse con precaución. Por regla general, los instrumentales quirúrgicos 
de ortopedia tienen una vida útil larga; no obstante, si no se manipulan con el debido cuidado o no se les da la 
protección necesaria, ésta puede disminuir rápidamente: 

• Inspeccione visualmente el instrumental y compruebe que no esté desgastado ni dañado. 
• Las brocas no deberán tener muescas y deberán tener un borde continuo. 
• Las abrazaderas y los dientes deberán estar alineados de forma adecuada. 
• Las partes móviles deberán tener movimientos suaves sin demasiado juego. 
• Los mecanismos de bloqueo deberán cerrarse de forma segura y sencilla. 
• Entre usos, lubrique las partes móviles con un lubricante biocompatible soluble en agua (preferentemente de 

grado médico) de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante. 
 
El instrumental se manipula en bandejas que pueden ser esterilizadas en autoclave, y guardadas en contenedores 
que cumplan las normativas vigentes: 

• Las cajas de instrumental una vez procesadas y envueltas para mantener la esterilidad, deberán almacenarse 
evitando las temperaturas y humedades extremas. 

• Las cajas envueltas deberán manipularse con cuidado para preservar la barrera estéril. 
 

 

4. LIMPIEZA Y ESTERILIZACIÓN 

Es responsabilidad de los centros de salud el cumplimiento de las técnicas de descontaminación, lavado y 
esterilización del material quirúrgico: 

• Retirar la documentación y la espuma del embalaje antes de la esterilización. 
• Si el instrumental debe ser desmontado para su limpieza, siga las instrucciones de desmontaje y montaje 

correspondientes. 
• Siga las instrucciones y advertencias facilitadas por el proveedor de los equipos y agentes de limpieza y 

desinfección que utilice. 
• No supere la temperatura de 140ºC [284º F] en ningún momento del proceso. 
• Deberían utilizarse detergentes cuyo pH se halle dentro del intervalo de 6.0 a 8.0. Los detergentes cuyo pH 

se encuentre fuera de este intervalo pueden causar efectos negativos o dañar el instrumental o sus cajas. 
Los detergentes deberían usarse en el nivel de concentración recomendado por el fabricante. 

• Evite el contacto con soluciones de hipoclorito, ya que provocan oxidación. 
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• Se prohíbe el uso de cepillos metálicos, estropajos y otros objetos susceptibles de alterar el instrumental. 
Los arañazos o abolladuras pueden provocar roturas. 

• Para la limpieza automática, coloque los instrumentales más pesados y aquellos que tengan aristas 
cortantes al fondo de los contenedores. No coloque los instrumentales más pesados sobre los más 
delicados. 

• Los instrumentales no estériles deberán limpiarse y esterilizarse antes de usarse por primera vez. 
 
 
Para instrucciones más detalladas por favor consulte el documento “Recomendaciones para la limpieza, 
descontaminación y esterilización de las prótesis ortopédicas de Medacta® International” (referencia 75.09.053). 
Medacta® International, ni sus Distribuidores podrán ser considerados responsables de la degeneración del 
instrumental, si los centros de salud no respetan las indicaciones citadas anteriormente. 

5. REACONDICIONAMIENTO 

Para devolver el instrumental al proveedor, el usuario debe descontaminar, lavar y esterilizar el material. El 
instrumental debe ser guardado respetando el lugar correspondiente a cada pieza de instrumental, para evitar su 
degeneración y deformación de la tapa del contenedor. El material desechable debe utilizarse siguiendo las normas 
de higiene. 

6. ADVERTENCIA 

El instrumental de un solo uso no puede ser reutilizado para otra cirugía. Las consecuencias de su reutilización son 
impredecibles. Únicamente el instrumental metálico o cualquier fragmento de él puede ser localizado mediante 
dispositivos de imagen externos como resonancia magnética o rayos X. La esterilización es competencia y 
responsabilidad del personal quirúrgico. Para conocer las indicaciones específicas de uso y de carga, es necesario 
consultar las instrucciones escritas suministradas por el fabricante, así como los procedimientos internos del centro 
de salud. Cualquier instrumental que no funcione debe ser devuelto inmediatamente a Medacta® International para 
su mantenimiento o sustitución. Se debe indicar la naturaleza de la disfunción. 

El texto de referencia es el texto en inglés. 

Última actualización: Mayo 2022 
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PORTUGUÊS : INSTRUMENTOS – FOLHETO DE INSTRUÇÕES 
 

A utilização de instrumentação auxiliar requer conhecimentos de anatomia, de biomecânica e de cirurgia 
reconstrutiva do aparelho locomotor. Estes instrumentos devem ser utilizados por cirurgiões qualificados que 
executem as técnicas em função dos dados actuais de avanço da ciência e da arte cirúrgica. O utilizador deve verificar 
o bom estado e o bom funcionamento do material antes da sua utilização e deve tomar todas as precauções para 
evitar qualquer acidente (luvas, óculos protectores,…). Não são conhecidos efeitos secundários indesejáveis se estas 
instruções de utilização forem respeitadas. 

1. GERAL  

O material deve ser utilizado unicamente para a função que lhe foi atribuída pelas técnicas cirúrgicas. A utilização de 
determinados instrumentos montados sobre motores (brocas, perfuradoras, sondas, fresas, trados, …) corre o risco 
de provocar um aquecimento entre estes instrumentos e o osso. Recomendamos o humedecimento dos 
instrumentos com soro fisiológico durante a sua utilização. Em nenhuma situação um um instrumento pode ser 
implantado. 

2. DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO 

O conjunto de instrumental é constituído pelos instrumentos, por bandejas e por um contentor. Os instrumentos são 
fabricados a partir de materiais normalizados para o fabrico de instrumentos cirúrgicos. Estes materiais não podem 
estar em contacto permanente com o paciente. Os Instrumentos não são fornecidos esterilizados. O material 
fabricado pela Medacta® International responde às características mecânicas e funcionais da técnica cirúrgica e às 
instruções do presente folheto. É necessário consultar, antes da intervenção, a documentação técnica ou contactar 
o representante da empresa para obter uma descrição mais detalhada da técnica de utilização do material auxiliar. 

3. ARMAZENAGEM & MANUSEAMENTO 

A armazenagem e o manuseamento do instrumental devem ser efectuados com precaução. Os instrumentais 
cirúrgicos para ortopedia têm normalmente uma longa durabilidade; contudo um mau manuseamento ou deficiente 
protecção pode rapidamente diminuir a vida útil esperada: 

• Inspeccione visualmente o instrumental e verifique o seu estado de uso. 
• Linhas de corte não devem apresentar falhas mas serem contínuas. 
• Ranhuras e dentes devem alinhar-se perfeitamente. 
• As partes móveis devem ter um movimento suave entre elas. 
• Mecanismos de bloqueio devem ser rápidos e fixar firmemente. 
• Entre utilizações, devem-se lubrificar as partes móveis com um lubrificante biocompatível, solúvel em água 

(de preferência de grau médico) de acordo com as especificações do fabricante. 
 
Os instrumentos estão em tabuleiros ou suportes que podem ser esterilizados em autoclaves e armazenados em 
contentores de acordo com as especificações correntes: 

• As caixas de instrumentos que foram embaladas e processadas para manter a esterilidade devem ser 
armazenadas em locais protegidos da humidade e de temperaturas extremas. 

• No processo de embalamento ou transporte devem-se ter todos os cuidados para que não se destrua a 
barreira estéril. 

 
 

4. LIMPEZA E ESTERILIZAÇÃO 

È da responsabilidade dos estabelecimentos de saúde procederem à limpeza (descontaminação e lavagem) e à 
esterilização do instrumental antes da sua utilização segundo os métodos validados: 

• Remova os documentos e material de embalagem dos tabuleiros de instrumentos antes da esterilização. 
• Para instrumentos que requeiram desmontagem para desinfecção, execute-a de acordo com as instruções 

de desmontagem/montagem disponíveis para esse instrumento. 
• Siga as instruções e precauções sugeridas pelos fabricantes dos desinfectantes e do equipamento usado. 
• Não exceda 140º C (284ºF) durante os passos do processo. 
• Devem ser usados detergentes com um pH entre 6.0 e 8.0. Detergentes com um pH fora deste limite podem 

ter um efeito adverso e danificar instrumentos e caixas. Os detergentes devem ser usados nas 
concentrações recomendadas pelos seus fabricantes. 
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• Evite o contacto com soluções de hipoclorito porque provocam oxidação. 
• Não use escovas de arame, esfregões ou outros objectos que possam danificar os instrumentos. Riscos ou 

falhas podem resultar em fracturas do material. 
• Para uma lavagem automática coloque os instrumentos mais pesados e os cortantes na parte mais baixa 

dos contentores. Não coloque os instrumentos pesados por cima dos delicados. 
• Instrumentos fornecidos não estéreis devem ser desinfectados e esterilizados antes do seu primeiro uso. 
 

Para instruções detalhadas consulte o documento “ Recommendations for cleaning decontamination and sterilization 
of Medacta® International orthopaedic devices” (referência 75.09.050). Nem a Medacta® Internacional nem os seus 
distribuidores podem ser responsabilizados pela danificação dos instrumentais se as seguintes precauções não 
forem tomadas pela instituição de saúde. 

5. RECONDICIONAMENTO 

Para que os instrumentais possam ser devolvidos ao fornecedor, o utilizador tem que descontaminar, lavar e 
esterilizar o material. A arrumação deve ser efectuada respeitando o lugar das peças do instrumental para evitar a 
sua degradação e a deformação da tampa do contentor. Todo o material de uso único deve ser utilizado respeitando 
as regras de higiene. 

6. ADVERTÊNCIA 

Instrumentos de uso único não podem ser reutilizados para outra cirurgia. A reutilização pode levar a resultados 
imprevisíveis. Apenas instrumentos ou fragmentos metálicos podem ser localizados por dispositivos de imagem 
externa, tal como RM ou Raios X. A esterilização está a cargo e é da responsabilidade do pessoal dos blocos 
operatórios utilizadores. Para conhecer as condições específicas de utilização e as condições de carga, é necessário 
consultar as instruções fornecidas por escrito pelo fabricante do esterilizador, bem como os procedimentos internos 
do estabelecimento de saúde. Qualquer instrumento que não funcione deve ser imediatamente devolvido à Medacta® 
International para manutenção ou roca. A natureza da anomalia deve ser assinalada. 

O texto de referência è o texto em inglês. 

Ultima actualização: Maio 2022 
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FRANÇAIS: NOTICE D’INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUMENTS 
 

L’utilisation de l’instrumentation nécessite la connaissance de l’anatomie, de la biomécanique, de la chirurgie 
réparatrice de l’appareil locomoteur. Elle ne peut être utilisée que par un chirurgien qualifié qui pratique avec  une 
conscience des avancées actuelles en science et au niveau des techniques chirurgicales. L’utilisateur doit s’assurer 
du bon état et du bon fonctionnement de l’instrumentation avant son utilisation et doit prendre toutes les précautions 
nécessaires pour éviter des incidents (gants, lunettes de protection…). Selon notre connaissance il n’y a pas d’effets 
secondaires non désiré si ces instructions sont respectées. 

1. GÉNÉRALITES  

Le matériel ne doit être utilisé que pour la fonction qui lui est dévolue dans les techniques opératoires. L’utilisation de 
certains instruments à monter sur moteurs (mèches, alésoirs, palpeurs, fraises, tarauds,…) peut entraîner un risque 
d’échauffement entre ces instruments et l’os. Il est conseillé d’arroser ces instruments avec du sérum physiologique 
au cours de leur utilisation. En aucun cas, un composant d’ancillaire ne doit être implanté. 

2. DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT 

L’ancillaire est constitué de l’instruments, de rangements et d’un conteneur. Le matériel ancillaire est fabriqué à partir 
de matériaux normés pour la fabrication d’ancillaires chirurgicaux. Ces matériaux ne sont pas prévus pour rester en 
contact permanent avec le patient. Le matériel ancillaire est livré non stérile. L’ancillaire fabriqué par Medacta® 
International répond aux caractéristiques mécaniques et fonctionnelles de la technique opératoire et aux instructions 
de la présente notice. Il est nécessaire de se référer préalablement à l’intervention à la documentation technique ou 
de contacter le représentant de la société pour obtenir un descriptif plus détaillé de la technique d’utilisation du 
matériel ancillaire. 

3. STOCKAGE & MANIPULATION 

Le stockage et la manipulation de l’ancillaire doivent être effectués avec précaution. Les instruments orthopédiques 
ont généralement une longue durée de vie, qui peut vite être abrégée par une protection insuffisante ou des 
manipulations négligentes: 

• Examinez l’instrument à la recherche des dommages et de l’usure éventuelle. 
• Les arêtes coupantes doivent être exemptes d’entailles et présenter une arête continue. 
• Les mâchoires et les dents doivent être alignées correctement. 
• Les parties mobiles doivent avoir des mouvements fluides, sans jeu excessif. 
• Les mécanismes de verrouillage doivent fonctionner correctement. 
• Entre plusieurs utilisation, lubrifier les parties mobiles avec un lubrifiant biocompatible, soluble à l’eau ( de 

préférence de grade médical) selon les instructions du fabricant. 
 
L’ancillaire est présenté dans des paniers ou des supports pouvant être stérilisés en autoclave et rangé éventuellement 
dans des conteneurs répondant à la norme en vigueur: 

• Les boîtes d’instruments qui ont été retraitées et emballées pour maintenir l’état stérile doivent être stockées 
de manière à éviter les extrêmes de température et d’humidité. 

• Lors de la manipulation des boîtes emballées, il faut prendre soin d’éviter d’endommager la barrière stérile. 
 

 

4. NETTOYAGE & STERILISATION 

Il est de la responsabilité des établissements de santé de procéder au nettoyage (décontamination et lavage) et à la 
stérilisation de l’ancillaire avant son utilisation selon des méthodes validées: 

• Retirer les documents et les mousses de calage avant la stérilisation. 
• Dans le cas des instruments qui doivent être démontés pour le nettoyage, procédez au démontage selon les 

instructions de démontage/montage propres à l’instrument. 
• Respectez les instructions et les avertissements du fournisseur des agents et équipements de nettoyage et 

de désinfection employés. 
• Ne dépassez pas 140° C pendant les différentes opérations. 
• Il faut utiliser des détergents dont le pH se situe entre 6,0 et 8,0. Les détergents dont le pH est en dehors de 

cette plage peuvent endommager les instruments et les boîtes d’instruments. Les détergents doivent être 
utilisés à la concentration recommandée par le fabricant des détergents. 
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• Évitez l’exposition à des solutions d’hypochlorite qui favorisent l’oxydation. 
• L’usage de brosses métalliques, de tampons à récurer et d’objets susceptibles d’altérer le matériel ancillaire 

est à proscrire. Les rayures ou les entailles peuvent entraîner des casses. 
• Pour le nettoyage automatisé, placez les instruments les plus lourds et les instruments avec des arêtes 

coupantes au fond des récipients. Ne placez pas des instruments lourds sur des instruments délicats. 
• Les instruments fournis non stériles doivent être nettoyés et stérilisés avant leur première utilisation. 

 
Pour instructions plus détaillées, se reporter au document “Recommandations pour le nettoyage, la décontamination 
et la sterilization des dispositifs orthopédiques de Medacta® International” (référence 75.09.054). Medacta® 
International ou ses distributeurs, ne peuvent être tenus responsables des dégradations d’ancillaires si les precautions 
élémentaires ci-dessus ne sont pas respectées par l’établissement de santé. 

5. RECONDITIONNEMENT 

En ce qui concerne les instruments devant être renvoyé au fournisseur, l’utilisateur doit décontaminer, laver puis 
stériliser le matériel. Le rangement doit être effectué en respectant l’emplacement des pièces ancillaires afin d’éviter 
leur dégradation et la deformation du couvercle du conteneur. Tout matériel à usage unique doit être utilisé en respect 
des règles d’hygiène. 

6. AVERTISSEMENTS 

Les instruments à usage unique ne peuvent être réutilisés pour d’autres chirurgies. Leur réutilisation entrainerait des 
bénéfices inprédictibles. Seuls les instruments métalliques peuvent être localités au moyen de systèmes d’imagerie 
externe tels que l’IRM et les rayons X. La stérilisation est à la charge et sous la responsabilité du personnel des blocs 
opératoires utilisateurs. Pour connaître les conditions spécifiques d’utilisation et les conditions de charge, il est 
nécessaire de se reporter aux instructions écrites fournies par le fabricant du stérilisateur ainsi qu’aux procédures 
internes de l’établissement de santé. Tout instrument non fonctionnel doit immédiatement être retourné à Medacta® 
International pour maintenance ou échange. La nature du dysfonctionnement doit être signalée. 

Le texte de référence est le texte anglais. 

Dernier mise à jour : Mai 2022    
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ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ : ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΤΙΚΟ ΦΥΛΛΑΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΩΝ 
 

Η χρήση των εργαλείων απαιτεί γνώση της ανατομίας, της εμβιομηχανικής και της επανορθωτικής χειρουργικής 
του κινητικού συστήματος. Ο εξοπλισμός αυτός θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από έναν έμπειρο χειρουργό 
που ασκεί το επάγγελμά του σύμφωνα με τα σύγχρονα δεδομένα της εξέλιξης της χειρουργικής επιστήμης και 
των τεχνικών της. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να βεβαιώνεται για την καλή κατάσταση και λειτουργία των εργαλείων 
πριν τη χρήση τους και θα πρέπει να λαμβάνει όλες τις προφυλάξεις για την αποφυγή ατυχήματος (γάντια, 
προστατευτικά γυαλιά,…). Καμμία ανεπιθύμητη παράπλευρη ενέργεια δεν θα πραγματοποιηθεί, εάν ακολουθηθούν 
οι συγκεκριμένες οδηγίες χρήσης. 

1. ΓΕΝΙΚΑ  

Το υλικό δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται παρά μόνο για τη λειτουργία για την οποία προορίζεται από τις 
χειρουργικές τεχνικές. Η χρήση ορισμένων μηχανικών εργαλείων (τρυπάνια, γλύφανα, ανιχνευτές, φρέζες, 
κολαούζοι,…) μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε κίνδυνο υπερθέρμανσης μεταξύ αυτών των εργαλείων και του οστού. 
Συνιστάται να εφυγραίνετε τα όργανα αυτά με φυσιολογικό ορό κατά τη χρήση τους. Σε καμιά περίπτωση, δεν 
πρέπει να εμφυτευθεί μέρος του βοηθητικού εξοπλισμού. 

2. ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ 

Ο βοηθητικός εξοπλισμός αποτελείται από τα εργαλεία (βοηθητικό υλικό), τις θήκες και τα κυτία που τα 
περιέχουν. Το βοηθητικό υλικό κατασκευάζεται από υλικά σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς για την κατασκευή του 
χειρουργικού εξοπλισμού. Τα υλικά αυτά δεν προορίζονται για μόνιμη εμφύτευση στον/ην ασθενή. Ο βοηθητικός 
χειρουργικός εξοπλισμός παρέχεται μη αποστειρωμένος. Το υλικό που κατασκευάζεται από την Medacta® 
International ανταποκρίνεται στα μηχανικά και λειτουργικά χαρακτηριστικά της χειρουργικής τεχνικής και στις 
οδηγίες του παρόντος φυλλαδίου. Πριν από την επέμβαση, είναι απαραίτητo να ανατρέξετε στα συνοδευτικά 
τεχνικά έγγραφα ή να επικοινωνήσετε με τον αντιπρόσωπο της εταιρείας για να λάβετε ένα λεπτομερέστερο 
περιγραφικό υλικό της τεχνικής χρήσης του βοηθητικού εξοπλισμού. 

3. ΦΥΛΑΞΗ & ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ  

Η φύλαξη και ο χειρισμός του βοηθητικού υλικού πρέπει να γίνεται με προσοχή. Τα ορθοπαιδικά χειρουργικά 
εργαλεία έχουν γενικά μεγάλη διάρκεια ζωής˙ όμως, κακή χρήση ή ανεπαρκή προστασία μπορούν ταχύτατα να 
μειώσουν την αναμενόμενη διάρκεια ζωής τους: 

• Επιθεωρήστε οπτικά το εργαλείο και εξετάστε για ζημιά και προϊόντα φθοράς από χρήση. 
• Οι άκρες κοπής πρέπει να μην έχουν εγκοπές και να είναι συνεχόμενες. 
• Σφιγκτήρες και οδόντες πρέπει να είναι ευθυγραμμισμένοι σωστά. 
• Τα αποσπώμενα μέρη πρέπει να έχουν εύρυθμη κίνηση χωρίς υπέρμετρη ανοχή. 
• Οι μηχανισμοί κλειδώματος πρέπει να έχουν ασφαλή στερέωση και να κλείνουν εύκολα. 
• Ενδιάμεσα των χρήσεων, λιπαίνετε τα κινητά μέρη με βιοσυμβατό, υδροδιαλυτό λιπαντικό (καλύτερα εάν 

ενδείκνυται για ιατρική χρήση) σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 
 

Ο βοηθητικός εξοπλισμός εργαλείων συσκευάζεται σε θήκες ή βάσεις που μπορούν να αποστειρωθούν σε 
αυτόκαυστο κλίβανο και να τακτοποιηθούν ενδεχομένως σε κυτία συμμορφούμενα με τους ισχύοντες 
κανονισμούς: 

• Οι κασετίνες του βοηθητικού εξοπλισμού εργαλείων που έχουν επεξεργαστεί και συσκευαστεί ώστε να 
διατηρήσουν την ασηψία πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε να αποφεύγεται η αύξηση 
θερμοκρασίας και υγρασίας. 

• Προσοχή πρέπει να επιδεικνύεται στον χειρισμό συσκευασιών έτσι ώστε να αποφεύγεται καταστροφή 
της 

αποστείρωσης. 
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4. ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ & ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ 

Αποτελεί ευθύνη των εγκαταστάσεων φροντίδας υγείας να προβούν σε καθαρισμό (απολύμανση και πλύση) και 
στην αποστείρωση του βοηθητικού εξοπλισμού εργαλείων πριν τη χρήση του σύμφωνα με τις επικυρωμένες 
μεθόδους: 

• Αφαιρέστε έγγραφα και αφρώδεις μάζες από το κυτίο πριν την αποστείρωση. 
• Για εργαλεία που χρειάζονται αποσυναρμολόγηση για καθαρισμό, αποσυναρμολογήστε όπως 

περιγράφεται στις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης/αποσυναρμολόγησης του συγκεκριμένου εργαλείου. 
• Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες και τις προειδοποιήσεις του προμηθευτή για κάθε είδους παράγοντες 

καθαρισμού και απολύμανσης και του εξοπλισμού που χρησιμοποιείται. 
• Μην υπερβείτε τους 140ºC (284ºF) κατά τα βήματα της διαδικασίας. 
• Απορρυπαντικά με διακύμανση pH μεταξύ 6.0 και 8.0 πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται. Απορρυπαντικά με pH 

εκτός αυτών των ορίων μπορεί να έχουν δυσμενή επίδραση ή να προκαλέσουν φθορά στα εργαλεία και 
στα κυτία. Τα απορρυπαντικά πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται στο επίπεδο συγκέντρωσης που συνιστάται 
από τον κατασκευαστή τους. 

• Αποφύγετε έκθεση σε υποχλωριώδη διαλύματα, καθώς αυτά θα προκαλέσουν διάβρωση. 
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε συρμάτινες βούρτσες, στοιχεία τριβής, ή αντικείμενα που μπορούν να καταστρέψουν 

το βοηθητικό υλικό εργαλείων. Εκδορές και χαρακιές μπορούν να επιφέρουν θρυμματισμό. 
• Για αυτόματο καθαρισμό, τοποθετείστε τα βαριά και αιχμηρά εργαλεία στο κάτω μέρος του κυτίου. Μην 

τοποθετείτε βαριά εργαλεία πάνω από εύθραυστα. 
• Εργαλεία που παρέχονται μη-αποστειρωμένα πρέπει να καθαριστούν και να αποστειρωθούν πριν από την 

πρώτη χρήση τους.  
 

Για λεπτομερείς οδηγίες παρακαλούμε ανατρέξτε στο έγγραφο «Recommendations for cleaning decontamination 
and sterilization of Medacta® International orthopaedic devices» (αναφορά 75.09.050). Η Medacta® International ή 
οι διανομείς της δεν μπορούν να θεωρηθούν υπεύθυνοι για ζημιές του βοηθητικού εξοπλισμού εάν δεν ληφθούν 
από την εγκατάσταση φροντίδας υγείας οι παραπάνω προφυλάξεις. 

 
5. ΕΠΑΝΑΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ 

Για την επιστροφή των εργαλείων στον προμηθευτή, ο χρήστης πρέπει να απολυμάνει, να πλύνει και να 
αποστειρώσει το υλικό. Η τακτοποίηση πρέπει να γίνει τηρώντας την τοποθέτηση των βοηθητικών μερών για 
την αποφυγή ζημιάς σε αυτά και παραμόρφωσης του καλύμματος του κυτίου περισυλλογής. Κάθε υλικό μιας 
χρήσης πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται τηρώντας τους κανονισμούς υγιεινής. 

6. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ 

Τα εργαλεία μίας χρήσεως δεν μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν για επόμενη επέμβαση. Η επαναστείρωση των 
εργαλείων αυτών μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε απρόβλεπτα αποτελέσματα. Μόνο μεταλλικά εργαλεία και κάθε μέρος 
αυτών μπορεί να εντοπιστεί μέσω μαγνητικού τομογράφου και μέσω ακτι- νοσκόπησης. Η αποστείρωση έγκειται 
και είναι υπό την ευθύνη του προσωπικού των χειρουργικών μονάδων χρήσης. Για να γνωρίσετε τις ειδικές 
συνθήκες χρήσης και τις συνθήκες φόρτισης είναι απαραίτητο να ανατρέξετε στις γραπτές οδηγίες που 
παρέχονται από τον κατασκευαστή της συσκευής αποστείρωσης καθώς και τις εσωτερικές διαδικασίες της 
εγκατάστασης φροντίδας υγείας. Κάθε μη λειτουργικό εργαλείο πρέπει να επιστρέφεται αμέσως στην Medacta® 
International για συντήρηση ή αντι- κατάσταση. Η φύση της δυσλειτουργίας πρέπει να σημειώνεται. 

Το αγγλικό κείμενο αποτελεί το κείμενο αναφοράς. 

Τελευταία ενημέρωση: Ενδέχεται 2022 

 


